

Case No. 11-40789

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

M.D., BY HER NEXT FRIEND SARAH R. STUKENBERG, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

RICK PERRY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR
OF THE STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas, Corpus Christi Division
No. 2:11-CV-84, Hon. Janis Graham Jack, Judge Presiding

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNSEL FOR
CHILDREN, PROFESSOR LUCY S. McGOUGH, PROFESSOR
JACQUELINE A. NASH, PROFESSOR CHERYL PRESTENBACK
BUCHERT, PROFESSOR RAMONA FERNANDEZ, PROFESSOR
BARBARA STALDER, PROFESSOR LONNY HOFFMAN, PROFESSOR
ELLEN MARRUS, AND PROFESSOR DAVID CALDER AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Kurt Kuhn
KURT KUHN PLLC
101 West Sixth Street, Suite 812
Austin, Texas 78701
Phone: (512) 476-6000
Fax: (512) 476-6002

James A. Ahlers
Jerica Peters
PERKINS COIE LLP
2901 N. Central Avenue
Suite 2000
Phoenix, Arizona 85012
Phone: (602) 351-8000
Fax: (602) 648-7000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF AMICI’S INTEREST IN THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S CERTIFICATION ORDER IN THIS CASE IS CONSISTENT WITH BOTH THE HISTORIC PURPOSE AND THE WELL-ESTABLISHED APPLICATION OF RULE 23(B)(2) IN PRESERVING THE CIVIL RIGHTS OF CHILDREN IN STATE CUSTODY.....	6
A. Rule 23(b)(2) Has Historically Been a Crucial Legal Remedy for Systemic Civil Rights Abuses.	7
B. Rule 23(b)(2) Extends to Protecting the Civil Rights of Custodial Plaintiffs.....	8
C. Other Circuits Have Allowed Class Treatment under Rule 23(b)(2) in Civil Rights Cases Regarding Child Welfare Systems.	9
II. <i>WAL-MART V. DUKES</i> DID NOT ALTER THE GROUNDS FOR CERTIFYING TRADITIONAL 23(B)(2) CIVIL RIGHTS CLASS ACTIONS OR OTHERWISE UNDERMINE THE GROUNDS FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION.....	12
A. This Lawsuit Seeks to Correct System Issues in the Foster Care System, not Discretionary Decisions of Caseworkers.	13
B. The Claims Do Not Attempt to Recast a Rule 23(b)(3) Action into a Rule 23(b)(2) Lawsuit.....	16
III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S CERTIFICATION ORDER FOLLOWS A LONG LINE OF SIMILAR SUCCESSFUL CHILD WELFARE REFORM LITIGATION.	17
A. Class Action Child Welfare Litigation Has Been Instrumental in Reforming Failing Foster Care Systems..	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. There Is No Basis for Application of a Heightened Class Certification Standard to Child Welfare Reform Lawsuits.	21
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(A)(7)	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Baby Neal for and by Kanter v. Casey</i> , 43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994)	4, 10, 11
<i>Barnett v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 518 F.2d 543 (4th Cir. 1975)	7
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1910 (2011).....	8
<i>Coley v. Clinton</i> , 635 F.2d 1364 (8th Cir. 1980)	7
<i>DG ex rel. Stricklin v. DeVaughn</i> , 594 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2010)	4, 10
<i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 603 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004).....	17
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2579 (2009).....	17
<i>In re Monumental Life Ins. Co.</i> , 365 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Jones v. Diamond</i> , 519 F.2d 1090 (5th Cir. 1975)	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Kenny A. v. Sonny Perdue</i> , N.D. Ga., Case 1:02-CV-01686-MHS, Docket No. 706 (April 4, 2011).....	21
<i>Lynch v. Dukakis</i> , 719 F.2d 504 (1st Cir. 1983).....	10
<i>Maldonado v. Ochsner Clinic Found.</i> , 493 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 2007)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

CASES (Cont.)

<i>Marisol A. by Forbes v. Giuliani</i> , 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997)	4, 10
<i>Miller v. Carson</i> , 563 F.2d 741 (5th Cir. 1977)	8, 9
<i>Morrow v. Washington</i> , No. 2-08-cv-288-TJW, 2011 WL 3847985 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 29, 2011).....	14
<i>Olivia Y. ex rel. Johnson v. Barbour</i> , No. 3:04CV251LN, slip op. at 7-8 (S.D. Miss. Mar. 11, 2005).....	4, 11
<i>Pederson v. Louisiana State Univ.</i> , 213 F.3d 858 (5th Cir. 2000)	8
<i>R.C. v. Walley</i> , 475 F. Supp. 2d. 1118 (M.D. Ala. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 270 Fed. Appx. 989, 2008 WL 816679 (11th Cir. 2008)	20, 21
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk Cnty. Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992).....	17
<i>Smith v. Sullivan</i> , 611 F.2d 1039 (5th Cir. 1980)	15
<i>Wal-Mart v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	passim
<i>Wyatt v. Aderholt</i> , 503 F.2d 1305 (5th Cir. 1974)	8, 9
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

RULES

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(c)(5).....2
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23passim
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 60(b)(5)17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

7 Newberg on Class Actions § 23:1 (4th ed. 2002).....7
Advisory Committee’s Note, Amendments to Rules of Civil Procedure,
39 F.R.D. 69 (1966).....7
Braam Settlement Monitoring Report #10 (March 11, 2011)20
Brian A. v. Bredesen Technical Assistance Committee Monitoring Report
 (“*Brian A. Report*”) (Nov. 3, 2010)20
David Zaring, National Rulemaking Through Trial Courts: The Big Case
and Institutional Reform, 51 UCLA L. Rev. 1015 (2004)8
Erik Eckholm, *Once Woeful, Alabama Is a Model in Child Welfare*, N.Y.
Times, A22 (Aug. 20, 2005).....19
G.L. v. Stangler, Sheila A. v. Whiteman, Joseph and Josephine A. v. Bolson,
David C. and R.C. v. Walley tabs at National Center for Youth Law,
Foster Care Reform Litigation Docket, Concluded Cases21
Julie Farber & Sarah Munson, *Strengthening the Child Welfare Workforce:*
Lessons from Litigation, Journal of Public Child Welfare, Vol. 4:2 (2010)19
Kenny A. v. Perdue Period 10 Monitoring Report (“*Kenny A. Report*”) (June
3, 2011)19, 20
Marc Galanter, *The Vanishing Trial: An Examination of Trials and Related*
Matters in Federal and State Courts, Journal of Empirical Legal Studies,
Vol. I, Issue 3 (Nov. 2004)18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Michael B. Mushlin, <i>Unsafe Havens: The Case for Constitutional Protection of Foster Children from Abuse and Neglect</i> , 23 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 199, 205-11 (1988)	22
Period VII Monitoring Report for <i>Charlie H. v. Christie</i> (“ <i>Charlie H. Report</i> ”) (June 1, 2011)	20
U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Services, Administration for Children & Families, Child and Family Service Reviews, 2001-2004	22
U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Services, Administration for Children & Families, Child Welfare Outcomes 2004-2007: Report to Congress, Executive Summary (2008)	22
